

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

NO. 14-1682

---

**ALAN ANDERSEN, Individually and as Injured Parent of  
CHELSEA ANDERSEN and BRODY ANDERSEN and  
DIANE ANDERSEN, Wife of Alan Andersen  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,**

**vs.**

**SOHIT KHANNA, M.D., and IOWA HEART CENTER, P.C.,  
Defendants-Appellees.**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK  
COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE MICHAEL HUPPERT, JUDGE  
POLK COUNTY NO. CL100171**

---

**APPELLEES DR. KHANNA & IOWA HEART'S FINAL BRIEF**

---

**JENNIFER E. RINDEN AT0006606  
ROBERT D. HOUGHTON AT0003739  
NANCY J. PENNER AT0006146  
SHUTTLEWORTH & INGERSOLL,  
P.L.C.  
500 U.S. Bank Bldg., P.O. Box 2107  
Cedar Rapids, IA 52406  
PHONE: (319) 365-9461  
FAX: (319) 365-8564  
E-MAIL: [jer@shuttleworthlaw.com](mailto:jer@shuttleworthlaw.com)  
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS-  
APPELLEES SOHIT KHANNA, M.D.,  
and IOWA HEART CENTER, P.C.**

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	ii
Statement of Issues .....	vi
Routing Statement.....	1
Introduction.....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
Nature of the case. ....	2
Course of proceedings. ....	3
Summary of facts--relevant expert testimony. ....	15
Argument .....	18
I. Plaintiffs are not entitled to a new trial on their informed consent claim. ....	19
A. Error preservation. ....	19
B. Standard of review. ....	25
C. The district court was correct in not submitting the material risk allegation.....	27
1. This was not Plaintiffs’ theory but an effort to rebut the causation defense.....	27
2. Plaintiffs did not have the necessary expert evidence. ....	29
3. Plaintiffs cannot show prejudice.....	30
D. The district court was correct in not submitting the lack of experience allegation. ....	31
1. Plaintiffs cannot show prejudice.....	32
2. The theory is not supported by Iowa law. ....	34
II. The exclusion of rebuttal evidence was not an abuse of discretion. ....	40
A. Error preservation. ....	41
B. Standard of review. ....	43
C. Plaintiffs cannot show prejudice.....	44
D. The district court did not abuse its discretion. ....	47
1. Rebuttal evidence from Plaintiff.....	48
2. Rebuttal evidence from Dr. Aroesty.....	50
III. Refusing to submit a specification on the alleged lack of experience was not an abuse of discretion. ....	51
A. Additional procedural summary. ....	52
B. Error preservation. ....	54
C. Standard of review. ....	56

D. Plaintiffs cannot show prejudice.....	56
E. The district court’s ruling was correct. ....	57
Conclusion .....	62
Request for oral argument.....	62
Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limitation, Typeface Requirements, and Type Style Requirements.....	63
Certificate of service and filing .....	64
Printer’s cost certificate .....	<b>Error! Bookmark not defined.</b>

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Abram v. Children’s Hospital of Buffalo</i> , 151 A.D.2d 972 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. 1989).....	37
<i>Adam v. Mt. Pleasant Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 355 N.W.2d 868 (Iowa 1984).....	26
<i>Arato v. Avedon</i> , 858 P.2 <sup>nd</sup> 598 (Calif. 1993).....	39
<i>Baker v. City of Ottumwa</i> , 560 N.W.2d 578 (Iowa 1997).....	26
<i>Baysinger v. Haney</i> , 155 N.W.2d 496 (Iowa 1968).....	18
<i>Benedict v. St. Luke’s Hospitals</i> , 365 N.W.2d 499 (N.D. 1985).....	60
<i>Bingham v. Marshall Huschart Machinery Co., Inc.</i> , 485 N.W.2d 78 (Iowa 1992).....	31, 45
<i>Bray v. Hill</i> , 517 N.W.2d 223 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994).....	35, 36
<i>Burton v. Univ. of Iowa Hosp. &amp; Clinics</i> , 566 N.W.2d 182 (Iowa 1997).....	40
<i>Cagle v. Pilot Travel Ctrs., L.L.C.</i> , 2012 WL 3026403 (Iowa Ct. App. 2012) .....	60, 61
<i>Canterbury v. Spence</i> , 464 F.2d 772 (D.D. C. 1972).....	34
<i>Carolan v. Hill</i> , 553 N.W. 2d 882 (Iowa 1996).....	40, 44, 49, 50
<i>Cox v. Jones</i> , 470 N.W.2d 23 (Iowa 1991).....	30

<i>Daddona v. Thind</i> , 891 A.2d 786 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2006) .....	50
<i>DeVoss v. State</i> , 648 N.W.2d 56 (Iowa 2002).....	24, 25
<i>Ditto v. McCurdy</i> , 947 P.2d 952 (Ha. 1997) .....	37
<i>Doe v. Johnston</i> , 476 N.W.2d 28 (Iowa 1991).....	5, 28, 29
<i>Donovan v. State</i> , 445 N.W.2d 763 (Iowa 1989).....	49
<i>Duttry v. Patterson</i> , 771 A.2d 1255 (Penn. 2001) .....	37
<i>Estate of Long v. Broadlawns Medical Center</i> , 656 N.W.2d 71 (Iowa 2002).....	18
<i>Foard v. Jarman</i> , 387 S.E. 2d 162 (N.C. 1990).....	37
<i>Foggia v. Des Moines Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 543 N.W.2d 889 (Iowa 1996).....	28, 49
<i>Gacke v. Pork Xtra, L.L.C.</i> , 684 N.W.2d 168 (Iowa 2004).....	44
<i>Graber v. City of Ankeny</i> , 616 N.W.2d 633 (Iowa 2000).....	26
<i>Hansen v. Central Iowa Hosp. Corp.</i> , 686 N.W.2d 476 (Iowa 2004).....	26
<i>Hiroms v. Scheffey</i> , 76 S.W.3d 486 (Tex. Ct. App. 2002) .....	59
<i>Hoefer v. Wisc. Edu. Assoc</i> , 470 N.W. 2d 336 (Iowa 1991).....	9
<i>Howard v. University of Medicine and Dentistry</i> , 800 A.2d 537 (NJ 2002).....	34, 38
<i>IMT Insurance Co. v. Crestmoor Golf Club</i> , 702 N.W.2d 492 (Iowa 2005).....	59
<i>Johnson v. Interstate Power Co.</i> , 481 N.W.2d 310 (Iowa 1992).....	41
<i>Johnson v. Kokemoor</i> , 545 N.W.2d 495 (Wisc. 1996) .....	38
<i>Johnson v. Misericordia Community Hosp.</i> , 301 N.W.2d 156 (Wis. 1981) .....	60
<i>K.A.C. v. Benson</i> , 527 N.W.2d 553 (Minn. 1995).....	34

<i>Kennis v. Mercy Hosp. Medical Center,</i> 491 N.W.2d 161 (Iowa 1992).....	30, 35
<i>Kiesau v. Bantz,</i> 686 N.W.2d 164 (Iowa 2004).....	59
<i>McCleary v. Wirtz,</i> 222 N.W.2d 409 (Iowa 1974).....	49
<i>Michael Eberhart Construction v. Curtin,</i> 674 N.W.2d 123 (Iowa 2004).....	54
<i>Olson v. Prosoco, Inc.,</i> 522 N.W.2d 284 (Iowa 1994).....	56
<i>Pauscher v. Iowa Methodist Med Ctr,</i> 408 N.W.2d 355 (Iowa 1987).....	29, 34, 35, 36
<i>Pexa v. Auto Owners Ins. Co.,</i> 686 N.W.2d 150 (Iowa 2004).....	44
<i>Ratliff v. Morehead ,</i> 1998 WL 254031 (Ohio Ct. App. 1998) .....	60
<i>Rule by Rule v. Lutheran Hospitals &amp; Homes Soc. Of America,</i> 835 F. 2d 1250 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987)(Nebraska law) .....	59
<i>Schuller v. Hy-Vee Food Stores, Inc.,</i> 328 N.W.2d 328 (Iowa 1982).....	61
<i>Shawhan v. Polk County,</i> 420 N.W.2d 808 (Iowa 1988).....	18
<i>Slutzki v. Grabenstetter,</i> 2002 WL 31114657 (Iowa Ct. App. 2002) .....	36
<i>Spahr v. Kriegel,</i> 617 N.W.2d 914 (Iowa 2000).....	49
<i>State v. Heemstra,</i> 721 N.W.2d 549 (Iowa 2006).....	37
<i>State v. Rhomberg,</i> 516 N.W.2d 803 (Iowa 1994).....	36
<i>State v. Washington,</i> 356 N.W.2d 192 (Iowa 1984).....	43
<i>Summy v. City of Des Moines,</i> 708 N.W.2d 333 (Iowa 2006).....	56
<i>Taylor v. State,</i> 352 N.W.2d 683 (Iowa 1984).....	45
<i>Thornberry v. State Board of Regents,</i> 186 N.W.2d 154 (Iowa 1971).....	18
<i>Van Iperen v. Van Bramer, 3</i> 92 N.W.2d 480 (Iowa 1986).....	60, 61

<i>Wall v. Jacob North Printing Co.</i> , 618 N.W. 2d 282 (Iowa 2000).....	25
<i>Whiteside v. Lukson</i> , 947 P.2d. 1263 (Wash. Ct. App. 1997) .....	37
<i>Williams v. Dubuque Racing Ass'n</i> , 445 N.W.2d 393 (Iowa Ct. App. 1989).....	44
<i>Wlosinski v. Cohn</i> , 713 N.W.2d 16 (Mich. Ct. App. 2006) .....	38
<i>Wolbers v. The Finley Hospital</i> , 673 N.W.2d 728 (Iowa 2003).....	20, 54
<i>Yost v. Miner</i> , 163 N.W.2d 557 (Iowa 1968).....	58

## **Statutes**

Iowa Code §135.40-.42.....	40
Iowa Code §147.135(2) .....	39, 40
Iowa Code §147.137 .....	35, 37
Iowa Code §147.137(1) .....	35
Iowa Code §668.11 .....	22, 28
Iowa Code §668.11(1)(2).....	28

## **Rules**

Iowa R. App. P. 6. 1101(3)(a).....	1
Iowa R. App. Proc. 6.907.....	26
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1004.....	18
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.508(3).....	50
Iowa Rule of Evidence 5.403.....	42

## **Other Authority**

<i>Two Kinds of Statistics, The Kind You Look Up and the Kind You Make Up: A Critical Analysis of Comparative Provider Statistics and the Doctrine of Informed Consent, 2</i> 9 Pepp. L. Rev. 585, 596 (2002) .....	39
